-20% 1.40 12.00 8.00 3.56 2.19 470,554 11.26 0.49 0.015 0.13 53,248 3.44 0.19 1,050,138 1,573,940 2.00
-25% 1.31 11.25 7.50 3.56 2.19 450,771 10.59 0.50 0.016 0.13 47,587 3.34 0.20 1,022,570 1,520,928 2.05
-30% 1.23 10.50 7.00 3.56 2.19 413,260 10.01 0.51 0.016 0.13 42,172 3.26 0.21 950,978 1,406,410 2.09
-35% 1.14 9.75 6.50 3.56 2.19 370,205 9.42 0.53 0.016 0.14 35,974 3.17 0.22 872,122 1,278,301 2.15
-40% 1.05 9.00 6.00 3.56 2.19 334,853 8.76 0.54 0.016 0.14 30,210 3.07 0.23 825,124 1,190,187 2.26

-42.5% 1.01 8.63 5.75 3.56 2.19 317,190 8.45 0.56 0.016 0.14 25,046 3.10 0.24 816,299 1,158,535 2.39
-45% 0.96 8.25 5.50 3.56 2.19 284,464 8.12 0.56 0.016 0.15 21,084 3.09 0.26 755,939 1,061,487 2.47

 Only measured and indicated mineral resources are reported above; all inferred mineral resources are treated as waste.
* Re-blocking applied - 2 blocks in x,y,z directions

Table 1-22  Lerchs Grossman Results* - Cost Sensitivities

Prices Internal NSR Cutoffs
Sulfide Mineral Resources
Above Internal NSR Cutoffs

Oxide Mineral Resources
Above Internal NSR Cutoffs Waste Total Strip

Sensitivity Cu $/lb Mo $/lb Ag $/oz Sulfide Oxide Ktons NSR $/t TCu % Mo % Ag oz/t Ktons NSR $/t TCu % Ktons Ktons Ratio

+20% 1.75 15.00 10.00 4.27 2.63 511,379 14.26 0.48 0.015 0.12 59,351 4.13 0.19 1,166,231 1,736,961 2.04
+15% 1.75 15.00 10.00 4.09 2.52 517,380 14.16 0.48 0.015 0.12 59,424 4.13 0.19 1,164,052 1,740,856 2.02
+10% 1.75 15.00 10.00 3.92 2.41 537,912 13.99 0.47 0.015 0.12 65,600 3.98 0.18 1,225,555 1,829,067 2.03
+5% 1.75 15.00 10.00 3.74 2.30 551,609 13.83 0.47 0.015 0.12 65,848 3.98 0.18 1,253,962 1,871,419 2.03
Base 1.75 15.00 10.00 3.56 2.19 566,632 13.68 0.46 0.015 0.12 72,011 3.83 0.17 1,286,685 1,925,328 2.01
-5% 1.75 15.00 10.00 3.38 2.08 573,141 13.58 0.46 0.015 0.12 72,054 3.83 0.17 1,282,310 1,927,505 1.99
-10% 1.75 15.00 10.00 3.20 1.97 585,954 13.42 0.45 0.014 0.12 77,711 3.70 0.17 1,296,930 1,960,595 1.95
-15% 1.75 15.00 10.00 3.03 1.86 597,127 13.28 0.45 0.014 0.12 77,713 3.70 0.17 1,316,819 1,991,659 1.95
-20% 1.75 15.00 10.00 2.85 1.75 605,224 13.17 0.44 0.014 0.11 83,277 3.57 0.16 1,317,488 2,005,989 1.91

 Only measured and indicated mineral resources are reported above; all inferred mineral resources are treated as waste.
* Re-blocking applied - 2 blocks in x,y,z directions

AUGUSTA RESOURCE CORPORATION
Rosemont Copper Project Updated Feasibility Study

 M3-PN08036
 January 14, 2009
  66

Table 1-23  Pit Slope Angle Recommendations

Slope Angles Design
Sector

Sector
Location Interramp Overall

Bench Face
Angle

Bench
Height (ft)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Regional Fault – NW
Limestone – North
Limestone – N to NE
Limestone – South
Limestone – West
Limestone – ENE
Limestone – Central
Bolsa – NW
Bolsa - West

42°
43°
46°
45°
46°
46°
48°
48°
48°

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

58°
60°
66°
65°
66°
66°
68°
68°
68°

50
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

10
11
12
13
14

Alluvium / Overburden
Willow Canyon Frm
Willow Canyon Frm

[…]

has been applied in the financial analysis.

AUGUSTA RESOURCE CORPORATION
Rosemont Copper Project Updated Feasibility Study

 M3-PN08036
 January 14, 2009
  114

Net Income after Tax

Net Income after tax amounts for each of the cases
evaluated is shown in Table 1-48 below:

Table 1-48  Net Income After Tax

$ Millions
 Base Case

(60/40)
 Historical 36

month
 Long Term
Metal Prices

Net Income After Tax 4,832.2$   6,982.0$   2,697.2$

Net Present Value, Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity
Analysis

The combined sulfide & oxide base case (60/40 metal
pricing) economic analysis (Table 1-49) indicates that the
project has an Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 28.5 with a
payback period of 3.1 years.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted for the metals price,
capital expenditures, operating costs and metal production.
The results are included in Table 1-49.  The project IRR is
most sensitive to variation in metals price followed by
metal production, operating cost, and capital cost.

Table 1-49  Economic Analysis – Combined Base Case (60/40) ($ millions)

NPV @

0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 10% IRR %
Paybac
k years

Combined Base Case (60/40
weighted average) 4,850.0  2,417.6  1,254.2  28.5% 3.1
Metals Price +10% 5,681.8  2,886.2  1,545.1  32.1% 2.7
Metals Price -10% 4,014.3 1,944.8  959.5  24.6% 3.5
Capex +10% 4,791.1  2,358.0  1,195.3  26.4% 3.3
Capex -10% 4,908.9  2,477.1 1,313.2 30.9% 2.8
Opex +10% 4,634.0  2,292.6  1,174.9  27.4% 3.2
Opex -10% 5,066.0  2,542.3  1,333.2  29.5% 3.0
Metal Production +10% 5,615.2 2,849.2  1,522.5  31.8% 2.8
Metal Production -10% 4,083.7  1,984.9  984.9  25.0% 3.5

AUGUSTA RESOURCE CORPORATION
Rosemont Copper Project Updated Feasibility Study

 M3-PN08036
 January 14, 2009
  115

The combined sulfide & oxide historical case (36 month
trailing price) economic analysis shown in Table 1-50
indicates that the project has an Internal Rate of Return
(IRR) of 37.5% with a payback period of 2.3 years.

Table 1-50  Economic Analysis – Combined Case - Historical 36 Month Prices ($ millions)

NPV @

0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 10% IRR %
Paybac
k years

Combined Historical Case (36
month) 6,999.9  3,628.9  2,006.2  37.5% 2.3
Metals Price +10% 8,046.7  4,218.6  2,372.0  41.5% 2.1
Metals Price -10% 5,953.6  3.039.2  1,640.1  33.2% 2.6
Capex +10% 6,940.9  3,569.6  1,947.5  34.8% 2.5